-

A STUDY ON THE ACCEPTANCE AND USE
OF FROG VLE AMONG TEACHERS IN MALAYSIA

FATIN ADIBAH BINTI ARIFFIN
2014698932

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA CITY CAMPUS

JULY 2017



<

S

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (MELAKA) CITY CAMPUS

‘DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK’

I, FATIN ADIBAH BINTI ARIFFIN

(I/C Number: 951025-14-6836)

Hereby, declare that,
e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,
locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree
or any other degrees.

e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and
sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:

(FATIN ADIBAH BINTI ARIFFIN)
Date: 17" July 2017



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problems Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

15 Significance of the Study
1.6 Limitations

1.7 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Acceptance and use behavior

2.2 Factor influencing use behavior of Frog VLE
2.2.1 Performance expectancy
2.2.2 Effort expectancy
2.2.3 Facilitating Condition
2.2.4 Social Influence

2.3 Hypotheses

2.4 Theoretical Framework

PAGE

© O N N A R R

12
14
16
16
18
20
23
25
26



CHAPTER 3
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

CHAPTER 4
4.0
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Research design

Unit of analysis

Sampling

Instruments

Plans for data analysis

3.5.1 Descriptive analysis
3.5.2 Reliability analysis
3.5.3 Correlation analysis
3.5.4 Regression analysis
3.5.5 Cross tabulation analysis

Pilot Study

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
Introduction

Overview of data collection
Frequency analysis of demographic characteristics
4.2.1 Respondent’s gender

4.2.2 Respondent’s age

4.2.3 Respondent’s type of school
4.2.4 Respondent’s state zone
4.2.5 Respondent’s education level
4.2.6 Respondent’s time of usage
4.2.7 Respondent’s training session
Reliability analysis

Descriptive analysis

4.4.1 Descriptive analysis summary

4.4.2 Descriptive analysis for performance expectancy

4.4.3 Descriptive analysis for effort expectancy

4.4.4 Descriptive analysis for facilitating conditions

Vi

27
27
28
29
30
33
34
35
36
37
37
38

40
40
42
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
50

54
56



ABSTRACT

Malaysia is currently implementing the use of virtual learning environment in the
education systems through the project of 1BestariNet. Under the project, the e-
learning was integrated through a system called Frog VLE. This study was
conducted to investigate the user acceptance in using the Frog VLE among
teachers in Malaysia. To measure the user acceptance, the theory of unified
theory of acceptance and use of technology (UTAUT) by Venkatesh was used as
underpinning theory. From the theory, this study extracted four variables to
measure the user acceptance which are performance expectancy, effort
expectancy, facilitating conditions and social influence. Sampling technique used
was convenience sampling and 285 valid questionnaires were collected. The
findings were consolidated by five main analyses which were, reliability analysis,
descriptive analysis, correlation analysis, regression analysis and cross-
tabulation analysis. This study found that out of four independent variables, only
performance expectancy that was not significant. All other variables have a
significant relationship with each other. The study concludes that, level of
acceptance towards Frog VLE are moderate. Hence, this paper proposed that
Frog VLE should be improved based on the system’s highlighted weak points.
Governments and related authorities also needs to maintain continuous
monitoring and evaluation to ensure success of the implementation of Frog VLE

in the future.

Keywords: Frog VLE, UTAUT, performance expectancy, effort expectancy,

facilitating condition, social influence



	A STUDY ON THE ACCEPTANCE AND USEOF FROG VLE AMONG TEACHERS IN MALAYSIA
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEMS STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.7 LIMITATION
	1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 ACCEPTANCE AND USE BEHAVIOR
	2.2 FACTOR INFLUENCING USE BEHAVIOR OF FROG VLE
	2.3 HYPOTHESES
	2.4 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3.3 SAMPLING
	3.4 INSTRUMENTS
	3.5 PLANS FOR DATA ANALYSIS
	3.6 PILOT STUDY

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 OVERVIEW OF DATA COLLECTION
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS OF DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
	4.3 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	4.4 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	4.5 CORRELATION ANALYSIS
	4.6 REGRESSION ANALYSIS
	4.7 CROSS TABULATION ANALYSIS
	4.8 HYPOTHESIS TESTING

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.3 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



