

A STUDY ON THE ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF FROG VLE AMONG TEACHERS IN MALAYSIA

FATIN ADIBAH BINTI ARIFFIN 2014698932

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA CITY CAMPUS

JULY 2017



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (MELAKA) CITY CAMPUS

'DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK'

I, FATIN ADIBAH BINTI ARIFFIN

(I/C Number: 951025-14-6836)

Hereby, declare that,

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:
(FATIN ADIBAH BINTI ARIFFIN)
Date: 17 th July 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT				
ACKNOWLE	iv			
TABLE OF	V			
LIST OF TA	viii			
LIST OF FIG	ix			
ABSTRACT	Х			
CHAPTER '	INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1	Background of study	1		
1.2	Problems Statement	4		
1.3	Research Questions	7		
1.4	Research Objectives	7		
1.5	Significance of the Study	8		
1.6	Limitations	9		
1.7	10			
CHAPTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.0	Introduction	12		
2.1	Acceptance and use behavior			
2.2	Factor influencing use behavior of Frog VLE	16		
	2.2.1 Performance expectancy	16		
	2.2.2 Effort expectancy	18		
	2.2.3 Facilitating Condition	20		
	2.2.4 Social Influence	23		
2.3	Hypotheses 25			
2.4	Theoretical Framework 2			

CHAPTER 3	RESE	ARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.0	Introduction				
3.1	Resea	Research design			
3.2	Unit of	Unit of analysis			
3.3	Sampling				
3.4	Instruments				
3.5	Plans for data analysis				
	3.5.1	Descriptive analysis	34		
	3.5.2	Reliability analysis	35		
	3.5.3	Correlation analysis	36		
	3.5.4	Regression analysis	37		
	3.5.5	Cross tabulation analysis	37		
3.6	Pilot S	Study	38		
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION				
4.0	Introduction				
4.1	Overview of data collection				
4.2	Freque	ency analysis of demographic characteristics	42		
	4.2.1	Respondent's gender	42		
	4.2.2	Respondent's age	43		
	4.2.3	Respondent's type of school	44		
	4.2.4	Respondent's state zone	45		
	4.2.5	Respondent's education level	46		
	4.2.6	Respondent's time of usage	47		
	4.2.7	Respondent's training session	48		
4.3	Reliab	Reliability analysis			
4.4	Descri	ptive analysis	50		
	4.4.1	Descriptive analysis summary	50		
	4.4.2	Descriptive analysis for performance expectancy	52		
	4.4.3	Descriptive analysis for effort expectancy	54		
	4.4.4	Descriptive analysis for facilitating conditions	56		

ABSTRACT

Malaysia is currently implementing the use of virtual learning environment in the education systems through the project of 1BestariNet. Under the project, the elearning was integrated through a system called Frog VLE. This study was conducted to investigate the user acceptance in using the Frog VLE among teachers in Malaysia. To measure the user acceptance, the theory of unified theory of acceptance and use of technology (UTAUT) by Venkatesh was used as underpinning theory. From the theory, this study extracted four variables to measure the user acceptance which are performance expectancy, effort expectancy, facilitating conditions and social influence. Sampling technique used was convenience sampling and 285 valid questionnaires were collected. The findings were consolidated by five main analyses which were, reliability analysis, descriptive analysis, correlation analysis, regression analysis and crosstabulation analysis. This study found that out of four independent variables, only performance expectancy that was not significant. All other variables have a significant relationship with each other. The study concludes that, level of acceptance towards Frog VLE are moderate. Hence, this paper proposed that Frog VLE should be improved based on the system's highlighted weak points. Governments and related authorities also needs to maintain continuous monitoring and evaluation to ensure success of the implementation of Frog VLE in the future.

Keywords: Frog VLE, UTAUT, performance expectancy, effort expectancy, facilitating condition, social influence